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REPORT OF THE JUNTOR COMPETITION PRESIDENT 1986 -'87 SEASON

The Jjunior competition of the R.D.C.A. continues to
provide cricket in a friendly competitive atmosphere to more

than 3000 young people of our area.

Despite a very disappointing start to the season due to a
very wet September and October and a very high number of team
withdrawls, the season finally was under way in October and the

fixture and draw for all grades became settled by mid November.

The redraw of the fixture in some grades was complicated
by the non-availability of some grounds due to the wet weather

and in some instances this continued until the end of November.

The end of the season was also disrupted by bad weather
and it is unfortunate that a couple of final games were unable

to be played out.

However the highlight of the season was the very hard work
that had to be done by Bob and Marian Giles in the redrafting

of the fixture and ground allocations.

The personal contact that Bob made with the officials of
each Club that was in trouble enabled a practical solution to
be found for each problem and the very small number of mishaps
that did occur were always the result of a lack of

communication within the Club concerned.
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Bob has indicated that he will not be available to perform
this task next year and we will miss the dedication and
enthusiasm of the entire Giles family that has been such a
significant factor in the smooth running of our Jjunior
competition over the last few years.

Our Secretary, Rod Hinchliffe, has also indicated that his
business work load has become too much for him to continue as
our Secretary.

We have been very fortunate in the junior competition in
having a succession of excellent people to perform our
secretarial duties.

Rod has really been outstanding in this respect. He has
been of immense value to me in his timely and neat presentation
of minutes, letters etc and I know that he has been of great

assistance to all of you at all times during the season.

On your behalf I thank these people for their efforts over

the years and wish them every success in their new ventures.

The junior executive has had a very busy season but it has
also been a rewarding one because of the most enjoyable co-
operation that we have received from every Club in the

competition.

I thank you for your support and your real interest in
promoting junior cricket in our area. I trust that this
interest will be rekindled each season as our competition
becomes even stronger and our players gain the skills to fully

enjoy this great game.

W. WILKINS
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SECRETARY'S REPORT

The 1986 -'87 cricket season has been and gone and its for
sure that if there's one thing well all remember about it,
thats the incredible run of bad weather we had right through
it.

There is, though, another aspect we would be wise to take
note of for the future. The simple statistics show that even
when we could play, we didn't play as much cricket as we've
done in past seasons. We had at least one instance of only 30
overs being bowled in a full mornings cricket and this wasn't
outstanding! Only a couple of seasons ago we were regularly
getting 50 overs in. Coupling this with the phone calls I was
getting every Saturday through the season, I'm left with the
clear impression that us adults are getting too involved in the
matches to the extent that we're now holding them up.

I don't doubt that we all mean well. But we perhaps need
to remind ourselves that its the boy's game and we should be
doing all we can to let them get on with it. Our measures of
"success" at the end of each day have to include how much
cricket we played and how much the boys enjoyed it; not just
whether we won or lost. Please let us all think about this
seriously before we front up for season 87/88.

Talking about 87/88, you'll have a new Junior Secretary.
I've really enjoyed my two years as Secretary and wouldn't be
looking to give the job up if it weren't for other pressures
mounting on me I would 1like to thank everyone for the
assistance and support given me over the last two years; 1l'm
sure that my successor will get the same support and, I trust,

enjoy the job as much as I have.

Rod HINCHLIFFE
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JUNIOR REGISTRATION AND RECORDS SECRETARIES REPORT

Season 86/87 saw the Junior Section of the R.D.C.A.
maintain its high standard of Junior Cricket. Not only has the
standard been maintained, but the size of the competition has

been maintained.

Obviously with a large body to administer the workload
placed on the committee of the Junior Executive is
proportionate. However this work can be reduced by careful
planning and administration by all participating clubs,

particularly Junior Administrators and Team Managers.

The three major areas of concern each year are:-

1. Final Team nominations, this is usually not settled until
RD 3. Careful planning by clubs may alleviate this
problem.

2. Unregistered or Ineligible players. This leads to either
fines or loss of points to the clubs concerned. Close
liaison between team managers and Junior Administrators
will reduce this problem.

3. Match result sheets. Errors that occur in this area are
misspelt players names, team codes and grades incorrect,
and players performances omitted. These errors lead to
fines that could be reduced by careful administration by

team managers.
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The season past saw 40 clubs field a total of 161
competition teams and 19 non-competitive teams and provide
cricket for approx. 3500 Junior <cricketers. Clearances

applications totalled 91, this by far the lowest number for

many seasons.

Unfortunately there will always be problems with
unregistered and ineligible players, the result being loss of
points or fines. In season 86/87 there were 34 unregistered
players and 4 overage players. This resulted in 10 teams losing

hard earned points, whilst the remainder received fines.

Apart from the problems mentioned, the clubs which form
the R.D.C.A. must be thanked for providing cricket of a high

standard for many Junior Cricketers.

DENNIS CROWLEY BOB GILES
JUNIOR REG. JUNIOR RESULT

SECRETARY SECRETARY
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R.D.C.A. REPRESENTATIVE MATCHES

This season the R.D.C.A. Junior Executive continued its

Representative matches against the following associations.

FERNTREE GULLY DISTRICT CRICKET ASSOCIATION

SHEPPARTON JUNIOR CRICKET ASSOCIATION

GOULBURN VALLEY CRICKET ASSOCIATION

Two matches were played against FTGDCA, these comprised of
one Ul4 match and one Ul2 match. A later Ulé6 match was rained
off. Both matches were played in good spirit but unfortunately

were marred by rain.

The R.D.C.A. travelled to Shepparton in November. Matches
were played at Under 18, 16 and 14 levels. These games were
played on turf, the results being a win to the R.D.C.A. Under
18 side and losses to the Under 16 and 14 sides. Shepparton
visited the R.D.C.A. at Ringwood Cricket Ground in February
with Under 16 and 14 sides, these games were both won by the
R.D.C.A. As always the matches between these two associations

were played in good spirits.

During March the R.D.C.A. went to Cobram with an Under 16
side to play the GOULBURN VALLEY CRICKET ASSOCIATION in an
Annual match. This match was played on turf and was won by the

R.D.C‘A.
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The Junior Executive has a policy in which we endeavour to
give as many Junior players as possible the experience of
playing in these types of matches. In the 8 games played this

season over 90 boys were given games.

In addition to these games many more boys were given games
in DOWLING SHIELD, R.M. HATCH SHIELD and IACC matches. This an

indication of the strength of the R.D.C.A. Junior Competition.

DENNIS CROWLEY JOHN ROOKS



CLIVE FATRBATRN CLUB CHAMPIONSHIP

RINGWOOD
SOUTH CROYDON
AINSLIE PARK
KILSYTH
TEMPLETON

VERMONT
CROYDON UNITED
EAST RINGWOOD
LILYDALE
CROYDON NORTH

MOOROOLBARK
CHIRNSIDE PARK
SOUTH RINGWOOD
CROYDON
HEATHMONT

PARKWOOD
NORWOOD
BAYSWATER PARK
MONTROSE
WARRANDYTE

BORONIA

ST. ANDREWS
JOHNSON PARK
SCORESBY
OLINDA

ACADEMY

MT. EVELYN
NORTH RINGWOOD
RINGWOOD R.S.L.
HEATHMONT BAPTS.

332.50
267.21
266.00
258.40
255.60

237.60
210.60
203.65
202.15
192.33

192.21
188.92
183.72
182.85
183.40

175.70
175.00
174.60
168.12
156.88

150.50
143.40
143.15
139.30
138.65

125.66
122.20
121.45
121.32
120.45
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CLIVE FATIRBAIRN

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIP

WANTIRNA SOUTH
CROYDON HOCKEYERS
WANTIRNA

WONGA PARK

KNOX GARDENS

PARK ORCHARDS
GLEN PARK

INELIGIBLE CLUBS
EASTFIELD
KNOX CITY
SOUTH WARRANDYTE

112.65
107.12
105.72
89.25
87.53

86.65
72.80
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l6 - 1

RINGWOOD
KILSYTH

SOUTH CROYDON
WARRANDYTE

AINSLIE PARK
NORWOOD
LILYDALE
MOOROOLBARK
CROYDON NORTH
VERMONT
WANTIRNA SOUTH
GLEN PARK

ST. ANDREWS
WONGA PARK

16 - 3

CHIRNSIDE PARK
KILSYTH

CROYDON

SOUTH WARRANDYTE

OLINDA
ACADEMY
WARRANDYTE
MOOROOLBARK
LILYDALE
SOUTH CROYDON
ST. ANDREWS
KNOX GARDENS

PREMIERSHIP LADDERS

46
40
40
32(1.69)

32(1.31)
31
28
28
25
22
16
10

44
44
41
39

22
20
16
16
10
10

10

16 =2

PARKWOOD

EAST RINGWOOD
BAYSWATER PARK
TEMPLETON

KNOX CITY
HEATHMONT

CROYDON UNITED
WANTIRNA

BORONIA

JOHNSON PARK
SOUTH RINGWOOD
MT. EVELYN

NORTH RINGWOOD
CROYDON HOCKEYERS

16 - 4

MONTROSE
VERMONT
SCORESBY
TEMPLETON

KILSYTH
RINGWOOD R.S.L.
HEATHMONT BAPT.
PARKWOOD

PARK ORCHARDS
LILYDALE
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40
38
36

34
32
32
20
20
19
16
14
13

48
40
32
26

26
24
16
10
10
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14 - 1

BAYSWATER PARK
ST. ANDREWS
AINSLIE PARK
RINGWOOD

SOUTH CROYDON
VERMONT
LILYDALE
MOOROOLBARK
KILSYTH
CROYDON NORTH
NORWOOD
WARRANDYTE

B WD

40
40
38
37

35
28
22
22
16
10
10

14 - 3

CROYDON HOCKEYERS
JOHNSON PARK
CROYDON NORTH
OLINDA

MT. EVELYN
ACADEMY
RINGWOOD R.S.L.
EASTFIELD
KILSYTH
WARRANDYTE
WANTIRNA
PARKWOOD
CHIRNSIDE PARK
GLEN PARK

14 - 2

TEMPLETON
KNOX CITY
HEATHMONT
SOUTH RINGWOOD

NORTH RINGWOOD
CROYDON UNITED
BORONIA
CROYDON
SCORESBY

EAST RINGWOOD
WONGA PARK
WANTIRNA SOUTH

44
40
38
38

36
32
28
28
22
lé
14
10
10
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50
46
40
32

28
22
22
16
16
16
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14 - 4

SOUTH CROYDON
RINGWOOD
HEATHMONT BAPTS
MOOROOLBARK

AINSLIE PARK
PARK ORCHARDS
KNOX GARDENS
SCORESBY

SOUTH WARRANDYTE
NORWOOD
BAYSWATER PARK
BYE

48
44
38
32

24
26
26
18
16
14

14 - 5

MONTROSE
LILYDALE
HEATHMONT
CROYDON NORTH

VERMONT
KILSYTH
TEMPLETON
ST. ANDREWS
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42
30
30
30

22
18
14
10
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12 - 1

CROYDON NORTH
LILYDALE

VERMONT
AINSLIE PARK
SOUTH CROYDON
EAST RINGWOOD
ST. ANDREWS
WARRANDYTE
WANTIRNA SOUTH
MOOROOLBARK
KILSYTH
BAYSWATER PARK

12 - 3

PARKWOOD
CHIRNSIDE PARK

WONGA PARK
LILYDALE
CROYDON

PARK ORCHARDS
CROYDON NORTH
GLEN PARK
WANTIRNA
RINGWOOD R.S.L.
ACADEMY
OLINDA
WARRANDYTE

CROYDON HOCKEYERS

40
34

32
28
28
22
22
16
16
16
10

44
44

42
36
32
24
22
20
16

14
12
10

2

12 - 2

TEMPLETON
CROYDON UNITED

SOUTH RINGWOOD
RINGWOOD
BORONIA
SCORESBY
NORWOOD
JOHNSON PARK
MONTROSE

NORTH RINGWOOD
EASTFIELD

MT. EVELYN
HEATHMONT

12 - 4

KNOX GARDENS

HEATHMONT BAPTISTS

LILYDALE

ST. ANDREWS
BORONIA

NORTH RINGWOOD
SOUTH CROYDON
MOOROOLBARK
BAYSWATER PARK
JOHNSON PARK
WARRANDYTE

CROYDON NORTH
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48
38

34
32
26
22
22
16
16
14
10
10

56
42

32
32
26
26
24
18
16
14
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UNDER 12 GRADE 5

(PARTICIPATING CLUBS)

AINSLIE PARK
CROYDON UNITED
CHIRNSIDE PARK (2)
EAST RINGWOOD
HEATHMONT

KILSYTH

KNOX GARDENS
LILYDALE

MONTROSE

NORWOOD

PARKWOOD (2)

SOUTH RINGWOOD (2)
ST. ANDREWS
TEMPLETON

VERMONT

WANTIRNA SOUTH



UNDER 16 GRADE 1

" 2

" 3

LLJ 4

UNDER 14 GRADE 1

" 4

" 5

SEMI FINAL RESULTS

Ringwood
South Croydon 8/218

6/201

Parkwood 262
East Ringwood 7/210
Chirnside Pk 7/168
Croydon 172
Montrose 202 & 2/29
Scoresby 6/167
Ainslie Park 9/209
Ringwood 9/212
Sth Ringwood 8/190
Knox City 5/259

Olinda 160
Ringwood 9/135
Mooroolbark 133
Lilydale 9/177
Montrose 9/292

def
def

def
def

def
def

def
def

def
def

def
def

Croydon Hockeyers 175 def

def

def
def

def
def
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Warrandyte 9/182

Kilsyth 9/214
Templeton 90 & 1/0
Bayswater 156

Sth Warrandyte 158

Kilsyth 145
Templeton 89
Vermont 132

St.Andrews 90 & 4/48

Bayswater Pk 183
Templeton 139
Heathmont 251

Croydon Nth 77
Johnson Pk 118

Heathmont Bapt 103
South Croydon 113
Heathmont 141
Nth Croydon 34
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FINAL RESULTS

UNDER 16 GRADE 1 Ringwood 189 drew South Croydon 8/166
" 2 Parkwood 2/251 def East Ring 7/245
" 3 Croydon 7/229 def Chirnside Pk 167
" 4 Montrose 2/132 drew Scoresby 166

UNDER 14 GRADE 1 Ainslie Pk 202 def Ringwood 143
" 2 Knox City 207 drew Sth Ring 0/10
" 3 Olinda 205 def Croydon 200

Hockeyers

" 4 Ringwood 191 def Mooroolbark 136
" 5 Montrose 9/155 def Lilydale 99

UNDER 12 GRADE 1 Lilydale 8/174 def Croydon Nth 20
" 2 Templeton 5/158 def Croydon United 150
" 3 Chirnside Park 108 def Parkwood 75

" 4 Knox Gardens 9/133 def Heathmont Bapts 61



GRADE

16-1
16-2
16-3
l6-4
14-1
14-2
14-3
14-4
14-5
12-1
12-2
12-3
12-4

GRADE

l6-1
l16=-2
16-3
1l6-4
14-1
14=2
14-3
14-4
14-5
12-1
12-2
12-3
12~4

Association Awards 1986/87

Individual Performances

BATTING

Carnell (Want. Sth)
Taylor (Parkwood)
Marceddo (Sth Warrandyte)
Anning (Scoresby)
Rooks (Sth Croydon)
Price (Croydon United)
Rae (0Olinda)

Perry (Ringwood)
Podesta (Montrose)
Brebner (Lilydale)
Denton (Templeton)

Foy (Lilydale)

Peel (Knox Gardens)

BOWLING

Fox (Want. South)
Murray (E. Ringwood)
Douglas (Croydon)
Leonard (Templeton)
Pirzas (Vermont)
Vance (Templeton)
Ellis (Mt. Evelyn)
Ng (Heathmont Bapts)
Wilkinson (Montrose)
Stoppa (Ainslie Park)
Denton (Templeton)
Doyle (Parkwood)
Dunn (Knox Gardens)

103.0
76.3
68.8
72.0
91.6

107.3

103.0

107.0
46.8
90.0

141.0

147.0
57.0

7.59
11.10
5.70
8.00
7.48
4.60
6.36
5.44
4.48
6.33
2.68
5.00
2.40
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R.D.C.A. JUNIOR UMPIRES REPORT

1986 - 87

The member club response to umpires for the Semi Finals was

pleasing, with the majority of clubs supplyings suitable umpire
nominations.

Without exception the standard of umpiring was high, which
enabled the Semi Finals to be completed with few problems. This
was a credit to all who participated.

Unfortunately the appointment of umpires to the Final was a
difficult task, as not all clubs were able to provide nominations.

We were very fortunate that many club members who assisted in
the Semi Finals, agreed to stand again in the Final. 1In addition
the senior R.D.C.A. umpires panel provided five umpires, which
enabled us to ensure that two umpires stood at all games.

Whilst the adverse weather created some problems for umpires,
the overall standard was excellent, and the contribution to
ensuring games went smoothly was very much appreciated by players,
parents, spectators and certainly the R.D.C.A. Junior Executive.

Bob Gatherum



