

RINGWOOD AND DISTRICT CRICKET ASSOCIATION

JUNIOR COMPETITION

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

19th JUNE 1987

R.D.C.A.

JUNIOR COMPETITION EXECUTIVE

<u> 1986 - 1987</u>

Bill	WILKINS	_	President	
Rod	HINCHLIFFE	_	Secretary	
Dennis	CROWLEY	_	Registration	Secretary
Bob	GILES	-	Records	Secretary
Josh	BROWNE	-	Committee	
Bob	GATHERUM	-	Committee	
Derek	GUYE	_	Committee	
Wayne	JOHNSON	-	Committee	
John	ROOKS	-	Committee	

REPORT OF THE JUNIOR COMPETITION PRESIDENT 1986 - '87 SEASON

The junior competition of the R.D.C.A. continues to provide cricket in a friendly competitive atmosphere to more than 3000 young people of our area.

Despite a very disappointing start to the season due to a very wet September and October and a very high number of team withdrawls, the season finally was under way in October and the fixture and draw for all grades became settled by mid November.

The redraw of the fixture in some grades was complicated by the non-availability of some grounds due to the wet weather and in some instances this continued until the end of November.

The end of the season was also disrupted by bad weather and it is unfortunate that a couple of final games were unable to be played out.

However the highlight of the season was the very hard work that had to be done by Bob and Marian Giles in the redrafting of the fixture and ground allocations.

The personal contact that Bob made with the officials of each Club that was in trouble enabled a practical solution to be found for each problem and the very small number of mishaps that did occur were always the result of a lack of communication within the Club concerned.

Bob has indicated that he will not be available to perform this task next year and we will miss the dedication and enthusiasm of the entire Giles family that has been such a significant factor in the smooth running of our junior competition over the last few years.

Our Secretary, Rod Hinchliffe, has also indicated that his business work load has become too much for him to continue as our Secretary.

We have been very fortunate in the junior competition in having a succession of excellent people to perform our secretarial duties.

Rod has really been outstanding in this respect. He has been of immense value to me in his timely and neat presentation of minutes, letters etc and I know that he has been of great assistance to all of you at all times during the season.

On your behalf I thank these people for their efforts over the years and wish them every success in their new ventures.

The junior executive has had a very busy season but it has also been a rewarding one because of the most enjoyable co-operation that we have received from every Club in the competition.

I thank you for your support and your real interest in promoting junior cricket in our area. I trust that this interest will be rekindled each season as our competition becomes even stronger and our players gain the skills to fully enjoy this great game.

W. WILKINS

SECRETARY'S REPORT

The 1986 -'87 cricket season has been and gone and its for sure that if there's one thing well all remember about it, thats the incredible run of bad weather we had right through it.

There is, though, another aspect we would be wise to take note of for the future. The simple statistics show that even when we could play, we didn't play as much cricket as we've done in past seasons. We had at least one instance of only 30 overs being bowled in a full mornings cricket and this wasn't outstanding! Only a couple of seasons ago we were regularly getting 50 overs in. Coupling this with the phone calls I was getting every Saturday through the season, I'm left with the clear impression that us adults are getting too involved in the matches to the extent that we're now holding them up.

I don't doubt that we all mean well. But we perhaps need to remind ourselves that its the boy's game and we should be doing all we can to let them get on with it. Our measures of "success" at the end of each day have to include how much cricket we played and how much the boys enjoyed it; not just whether we won or lost. Please let us all think about this seriously before we front up for season 87/88.

Talking about 87/88, you'll have a new Junior Secretary. I've really enjoyed my two years as Secretary and wouldn't be looking to give the job up if it weren't for other pressures mounting on me I would like to thank everyone for the assistance and support given me over the last two years; 1'm sure that my successor will get the same support and, I trust, enjoy the job as much as I have.

JUNIOR REGISTRATION AND RECORDS SECRETARIES REPORT

Season 86/87 saw the Junior Section of the R.D.C.A. maintain its high standard of Junior Cricket. Not only has the standard been maintained, but the size of the competition has been maintained.

Obviously with a large body to administer the workload placed on the committee of the Junior Executive is proportionate. However this work can be reduced by careful planning and administration by all participating clubs, particularly Junior Administrators and Team Managers.

The three major areas of concern each year are:-

- 1. Final Team nominations, this is usually not settled until RD 3. Careful planning by clubs may alleviate this problem.
- 2. Unregistered or Ineligible players. This leads to either fines or loss of points to the clubs concerned. Close liaison between team managers and Junior Administrators will reduce this problem.
- 3. Match result sheets. Errors that occur in this area are misspelt players names, team codes and grades incorrect, and players performances omitted. These errors lead to fines that could be reduced by careful administration by team managers.

Page 6

The season past saw 40 clubs field a total of 161

competition teams and 19 non-competitive teams and provide

cricket for approx. 3500 Junior cricketers. Clearances

applications totalled 91, this by far the lowest number for

many seasons.

Unfortunately there will always be problems with

unregistered and ineligible players, the result being loss of

points or fines. In season 86/87 there were 34 unregistered

players and 4 overage players. This resulted in 10 teams losing

hard earned points, whilst the remainder received fines.

Apart from the problems mentioned, the clubs which form

the R.D.C.A. must be thanked for providing cricket of a high

standard for many Junior Cricketers.

DENNIS CROWLEY

JUNIOR REG.

SECRETARY

BOB GILES

JUNIOR RESULT

SECRETARY

R.D.C.A. REPRESENTATIVE MATCHES

This season the R.D.C.A. Junior Executive continued its Representative matches against the following associations.

FERNTREE GULLY DISTRICT CRICKET ASSOCIATION
SHEPPARTON JUNIOR CRICKET ASSOCIATION
GOULBURN VALLEY CRICKET ASSOCIATION

Two matches were played against FTGDCA, these comprised of one U14 match and one U12 match. A later U16 match was rained off. Both matches were played in good spirit but unfortunately were marred by rain.

The R.D.C.A. travelled to Shepparton in November. Matches were played at Under 18, 16 and 14 levels. These games were played on turf, the results being a win to the R.D.C.A. Under 18 side and losses to the Under 16 and 14 sides. Shepparton visited the R.D.C.A. at Ringwood Cricket Ground in February with Under 16 and 14 sides, these games were both won by the R.D.C.A. As always the matches between these two associations were played in good spirits.

During March the R.D.C.A. went to Cobram with an Under 16 side to play the GOULBURN VALLEY CRICKET ASSOCIATION in an Annual match. This match was played on turf and was won by the R.D.C.A.

The Junior Executive has a policy in which we endeavour to give as many Junior players as possible the experience of playing in these types of matches. In the 8 games played this season over 90 boys were given games.

In addition to these games many more boys were given games in DOWLING SHIELD, R.M. HATCH SHIELD and IACC matches. This an indication of the strength of the R.D.C.A. Junior Competition.

DENNIS CROWLEY

JOHN ROOKS

CLIVE FAIRBAIRN CLUB CHAMPIONSHIP

RINGWOOD	332.50
SOUTH CROYDON	267.21
AINSLIE PARK	266.00
KILSYTH	258.40
TEMPLETON	255.60
VERMONT	237.60
CROYDON UNITED	210.60
EAST RINGWOOD	203.65
LILYDALE	202.15
CROYDON NORTH	192.33
V	700 07
MOOROOLBARK	192.21
CHIRNSIDE PARK	188.92
SOUTH RINGWOOD	183.72
CROYDON	182.85
HEATHMONT	183.40
PARKWOOD	175.70
NORWOOD	175.00
BAYSWATER PARK	174.60
MONTROSE	168.12
WARRANDYTE	156.88
BORONIA	150.50
ST. ANDREWS	143.40
JOHNSON PARK	143.15
SCORESBY	139.30
OLINDA	138.65
ACADEMY	125.66
MT. EVELYN	122.20
	121.45
NORTH RINGWOOD	121.45
RINGWOOD R.S.L.	121.32
HEATHMONT BAPTS.	120.45

CLIVE FAIRBAIRN CLUB CHAMPIONSHIP

WANTIRNA SOUTH	112.65
CROYDON HOCKEYERS	107.12
WANTIRNA	105.72
WONGA PARK	89.25
KNOX GARDENS	87.53
PARK ORCHARDS	86.65
GLEN PARK	72.80

INELIGIBLE CLUBS

EASTFIELD

KNOX CITY

SOUTH WARRANDYTE

PREMIERSHIP LADDERS

16 - 1 16 -2 1 46 RINGWOOD PARKWOOD 4 0 2 KILSYTH 40 EAST RINGWOOD 40 3 SOUTH CROYDON 40 BAYSWATER PARK 38 WARRANDYTE 4 32(1.69) TEMPLETON 36 5 AINSLIE PARK 32(1.31) KNOX CITY 34 6 NORWOOD 31 HEATHMONT 32 7 LILYDALE 28 CROYDON UNITED 32 8 MOOROOLBARK 28 WANTIRNA 20 9 CROYDON NORTH 25 BORONIA 20 10 VERMONT 22 JOHNSON PARK 19 WANTIRNA SOUTH SOUTH RINGWOOD 11 16 16 12 GLEN PARK 10 MT. EVELYN 14 ST. ANDREWS NORTH RINGWOOD 13 4 13 14 WONGA PARK 4 CROYDON HOCKEYERS 8 16 - 4 16 - 3 1 CHIRNSIDE PARK 44 MONTROSE 48 2 KILSYTH 44 VERMONT 40 32 3 41 SCORESBY CROYDON SOUTH WARRANDYTE 39 TEMPLETON 26 4 KILSYTH 26 5 OLINDA 22 20 RINGWOOD R.S.L. 24 6 ACADEMY HEATHMONT BAPT. 16 7 WARRANDYTE 16 PARKWOOD 10 8 MOOROOLBARK 16 PARK ORCHARDS 10 9 LILYDALE 10 4 SOUTH CROYDON 10 LILYDALE 10 11 ST. ANDREWS 10 KNOX GARDENS 2 12

14 - 1 14 - 2

1	BAYSWATER PARK	40	TEMPLETON	50
2	ST. ANDREWS	40	KNOX CITY	46
3	AINSLIE PARK	38	HEATHMONT	40
4	RINGWOOD	37	SOUTH RINGWOOD	32
5	SOUTH CROYDON	35	NORTH RINGWOOD	28
6	VERMONT	28	CROYDON UNITED	22
7	LILYDALE	22	BORONIA	22
8	MOOROOLBARK	22	CROYDON	16
9	KILSYTH	16	SCORESBY	16
10	CROYDON NORTH	10	EAST RINGWOOD	16
11	NORWOOD	10	WONGA PARK	8
12	WARRANDYTE	8	WANTIRNA SOUTH	4

14 - 3

1	CROYDON HOCKEYERS	44
2	JOHNSON PARK	40
3	CROYDON NORTH	38
4	OLINDA	38
5	MT. EVELYN	36
6	ACADEMY	32
7	RINGWOOD R.S.L.	28
8	EASTFIELD	28
9	KILSYTH	22
10	WARRANDYTE	16
11	WANTIRNA	14
12	PARKWOOD	10
13	CHIRNSIDE PARK	10
14	GLEN PARK	2

	14 - 4		14 - 5	
1	SOUTH CROYDON	48	MONTROSE	42
2	RINGWOOD	44	LILYDALE	30
3	HEATHMONT BAPTS	38	HEATHMONT	30
4	MOOROOLBARK	32	CROYDON NORTH	30
5	AINSLIE PARK	24	VERMONT	22
6	PARK ORCHARDS	26	KILSYTH	18
7	KNOX GARDENS	26	TEMPLETON	14
8	SCORESBY	18	ST. ANDREWS	10
9	SOUTH WARRANDYTE	16		
10	NORWOOD	14		
11	BAYSWATER PARK	8		
12	BYE			

	12 1		12 - 2	
1	CROYDON NORTH	40	TEMPLETON	48
2	LILYDALE	34	CROYDON UNITED	38
3	VERMONT	32	SOUTH RINGWOOD	38
4	AINSLIE PARK	28	RINGWOOD	34
5	SOUTH CROYDON	28	BORONIA	32
6	EAST RINGWOOD	22	SCORESBY	26
7	ST. ANDREWS	22	NORWOOD	22
8	WARRANDYTE	16	JOHNSON PARK	22
9	WANTIRNA SOUTH	16	MONTROSE	16
10	MOOROOLBARK	16	NORTH RINGWOOD	16
11	KILSYTH	10	EASTFIELD	14
12	BAYSWATER PARK	4	MT. EVELYN	10
13			HEATHMONT	10
	12 - 3		12 - 4	
ı	PARKWOOD	44	KNOX GARDENS	56
2	CHIRNSIDE PARK	44	HEATHMONT BAPTISTS	42
3	WONGA PARK	42	LILYDALE	32
4	LILYDALE	36	ST. ANDREWS	32
5	CROYDON	32	BORONIA	26
6	PARK ORCHARDS	24	NORTH RINGWOOD	26
7	CROYDON NORTH	22	SOUTH CROYDON	24
8	GLEN PARK	20	MOOROOLBARK	18
9	WANTIRNA	16	BAYSWATER PARK	
10	RINGWOOD R.S.L.	16	JOHNSON PARK	14
11	ACADEMY	14	WARRANDYTE	4
12	OLINDA	12	CROYDON NORTH	2
13	WARRANDYTE	10		
14	CROYDON HOCKEVERS	2		

UNDER 12 GRADE 5

(PARTICIPATING CLUBS)

AINSLIE PARK

CROYDON UNITED

CHIRNSIDE PARK (2)

EAST RINGWOOD

HEATHMONT

KILSYTH

KNOX GARDENS

LILYDALE

MONTROSE

NORWOOD

PARKWOOD (2)

SOUTH RINGWOOD (2)

ST. ANDREWS

TEMPLETON

VERMONT

WANTIRNA SOUTH

SEMI FINAL RESULTS

UNDER 16	GRADE "	1	Ringwood South Croydon	6/201 8/218		Warrandyte 9/182 Kilsyth 9/214
	11	2	Parkwood	262	def	Templeton 90 & 1/0
			East Ringwood	7/210	def	Bayswater 156
	11	3	Chirnside Pk	7/168	def	Sth Warrandyte 158
			Croydon	172	def	Kilsyth 145
	11	4	Montrose 202	§ 2/29	def	Templeton 89
			Scoresby	6/167	def	Vermont 132
UNDER 14	GRADE	1	Ainslie Park Ringwood	9/209 9/212	def def	St.Andrews 90 & 4/48 Bayswater Pk 183
	11	2	Sth Ringwood	8/190	def	Templeton 139
			Knox City	5/259	def	Heathmont 251
	11	3	Croydon Hockey	yers 175 160	ō def def	Croydon Nth 77 Johnson Pk 118
	11	4	Ringwood	9/135	def	Heathmont Bapt 103
			Mooroolbark	133	def	South Croydon 113
	11	5	Lilydale Montrose	9/177 9/292	def def	Heathmont 141 Nth Croydon 34

FINAL RESULTS

UNDER	16	GRADE	1	Ringwood	189 dr	ew Sout	h Croydon	3/166
		11	2	Parkwood	2/2	251 def	East Ring '	7/245
,		#1	3	Croydon	7/:	229 def	Chirnside Pl	k 167
		11	4	Montrose	2/:	132 drew	Scoresby	166
UNDER	14	GRADE	ı	Ainslie Pk	: :	202 def	Ringwood	143
		11	2	Knox City	2	207 drew	Sth Ring	0/10
		11	3	Olinda	;	205 def	Croydon Hockeyers	200
		"	4	Ringwood	=	l91 def	Mooroolbark	136
		"	5	Montrose	9/1	l55 def	Lilydale	99
UNDER	12	GRADE	1	Lilydale	8/]	L74 def	Croydon Nth	20
		11	2	Templeton	5/1	L58 def	Croydon Unit	ed 150
		11	3	Chirnside :	Park :	LO8 def	Parkwood	75
		11	4	Knox Garde	ns 9/3	133 def	Heathmont Ba	apts 61

Association Awards 1986/87

Individual Performances

GRADE	BATTING	
16-1	B. Carnell (Want. Sth)	103.0
16-2	M. Taylor (Parkwood)	76.3
16-3	J. Marceddo (Sth Warrandyte)	68.8
16-4	K. Anning (Scoresby)	72.0
14-1	N. Rooks (Sth Croydon)	91.6
14-2	T. Price (Croydon United)	107.3
14-3	S. Rae (Olinda)	103.0
14-4	P. Perry (Ringwood)	107.0
14-5	A. Podesta (Montrose)	46.8
12-1	M. Brebner (Lilydale)	90.0
12-2	S. Denton (Templeton)	141.0
12-3	S. Foy (Lilydale)	147.0
12-4	A. Peel (Knox Gardens)	57.0
GRADE	BOWLING	
	BOWLING	
16-1	S. Fox (Want. South)	7.59
16-2	N. Murray (E. Ringwood)	11.10
16-3	A. Douglas (Croydon)	5.70
16-4	G. Leonard (Templeton)	8.00
14-1	M. Pirzas (Vermont)	7.48
14-2	M. Vance (Templeton)	4.60
14-3	S. Ellis (Mt. Evelyn)	6.36
14-4	A. Ng (Heathmont Bapts)	5.44
14-5	R. Wilkinson (Montrose)	4.48
12-1	C. Stoppa (Ainslie Park)	6.33
12-2	S. Denton (Templeton)	2.68
12-3	S. Doyle (Parkwood)	5.00
12-4	C. Dunn (Knox Gardens)	2.40

R.D.C.A. JUNIOR UMPIRES REPORT

1986 - 87

The member club response to umpires for the Semi Finals was pleasing, with the majority of clubs supplyings suitable umpire nominations.

Without exception the standard of umpiring was high, which enabled the Semi Finals to be completed with few problems. This was a credit to all who participated.

Unfortunately the appointment of umpires to the Final was a difficult task, as not all clubs were able to provide nominations.

We were very fortunate that many club members who assisted in the Semi Finals, agreed to stand again in the Final. In addition the senior R.D.C.A. umpires panel provided five umpires, which enabled us to ensure that two umpires stood at all games.

Whilst the adverse weather created some problems for umpires, the overall standard was excellent, and the contribution to ensuring games went smoothly was very much appreciated by players, parents, spectators and certainly the R.D.C.A. Junior Executive.

Bob Gatherum